

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

-----X  
ORBIN COVACHUELA, individually and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

**3:20-cv-08806-AET-TJB**

-against-

JERSEY FIRESTOP, LLC, DANIEL HINOJOSA,  
and DAVID HINOJOSA,

Defendants.

-----X

-----  
**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION  
PURSUANT TO THE FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT**  
-----

**HALSBAND LAW OFFICES**

David S. Halsband, Esq.

Court Plaza South

21 Main Street, East Wing, 3rd Fl.

Hackensack, New Jersey 07601

T. 201.487.6249

F. 201.487.3176

E. david@halsbandlaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendants*

*Jersey Firestop, LLC, Daniel Hinojosa,  
and David Hinojosa*

January 22, 2021

**Table of Contents**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
<b><u>POINT I:</u></b> THE PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO MEET HIS BURDEN FOR CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION.....	4
A. Plaintiff’s Declaration Is Insufficient To Show Similarly Situated Employees.....	4
B. Plaintiff Fails To Provide The Morning and Afternoon Times He Was Allegedly Required To Work.....	9
C. Plaintiff’s Failure To Identify The Times Of The Preparation Hours Is Unfairly Prejudicial To The Defendants.....	11
<b><u>POINT II:</u></b> THE PROPOSED NOTICE FAILS TO STATE THAT OPT-IN PLAINTIFFS MAY HAVE TO PAY COSTS IF THEY LOSE.....	13
<b><u>POINT III:</u></b> THE PROPOSED NOTICE FAILS TO IDENTIFY DEFENDANTS’ COUNSEL.....	13
<b><u>POINT IV:</u></b> THE PROPOSED NOTICE IS CONFUSING ON THE TYPE OF OVERTIME.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

**Table of Authorities**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Balestrieri v. Menlo Park Fire Protection Dist.</u> 800 F.3d 1094 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).....	11
<u>Camesi v. University of Pittsburgh Medical Center</u> 753 Fed.Appx. 135 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	11
<u>Gui Hua Ding v. Baumgart Restaurant, Inc.</u> 2020 WL 487135 (D.N.J. 2020).....	7
<u>Halle v. W.Penn Allegheny Health Sys. Inc.</u> 42 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	7
<u>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</u> 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	11
<u>Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc. v. Busk</u> 574 U.S. 27 (2014).....	11
<u>Mitchell v. Covance, Inc.</u> 438 F.Supp.3d 341 (E.D.Pa. 2020) .....	8
<u>Purnamasidi v. Ichiban Japanese Rest.</u> 2010 WL 382707 (D.N.J. 2010).....	6-7
<u>Singh v. City of New York</u> 524 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11
